
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In Re: Application for Transfe r ) DOCKET NO. 920177-WS 
of Certificate Nos. 182-W and ) ORDER NO. PSC- 92-0895-FOF-WS 
129-S from Atlantic Utilities of ) ISSUED: 08/27/92 
Jacksonville, Inc., to ) 
Jacksonville Suburban Utilities ) 
Corporation, Cancellation of ) 
Certificates Nos. 182-W and ) 
129-S, a Limited Proceedings to ) 
Adjust Service Rates a nd ) 
Amendment of Certificates Nos. ) 
236-W and 179-S. ) _________________________________ ) 

The following Commissioners ~articipated in the disposition of 
this matter: 

THOMAS M. BEARD, Chairman 
J. TERRY DEASON 

BE'M'Y EASLEY 
LUIS J. LAUREDO 

FINAL ORQER APPROVING TRANSFER OF ATLANTIC UTILITIES OF 
JACKSONVILLE. INC . . TO JACKSONVILLE SUBURBAN UTILITIES 

CORPORATION. CANCELLI NG CERTIFICATES NOS. 182 -W ANP 129 - S AND 
AMENDING CERTIFICATES NOS. 236-W AND 179-S 

NOTICE Of PROPOSED AQENCX ACTION ORDER ESTABLISHING RATE BASE FOR 
PURPOSES Of TBANSFER . GRANTING POSITIVE ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT. 
AND AUTHORIZING JACKSONVILLE SUBURBAN UTILITIES. INC. TO CHARGE 
ITS EXISTING BATES AND CHARGES TO THE CUSTOMERS FORMERLY SERVED 

BY ATLANTIC UTILITIES OF JACKSONVILLE . INC. 

BY TH E COMMISSION: 

NOTICE is hereby given by the Florida Public Service 
Commission that the action discussed herein, except for the 
approval of the transfer of Atlantic Utilities of Jacksonville, 
Inc., to Jac ksonville Suburban Utilities Corpo r a tion, cancel ling 
Certifica tes Nos. 182-W and 129-S and amending Certif icates Nos. 
236-W and 179-S, is preliminary i n nature and will become final 
unless a person whose i nterests are adversely affected files a 
petition for a formal proceeding, pursua nt to Rule 25-22. 029, 
Florida Administrative Code. 

u 3 7 5 4 t.~C 2 7 ISS? 
-=-p" r - or: r r.r:n' ; r. ::~r~·" ·' 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0895-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920177-WS 
PAGE 2 

I. BACKGROUND 

Atlantic Utilities o f Jacksonville, I nc. (Atlantic or utility) 
is a Class B utility providing services to approximately 4, 809 
water and 1, 54 7 wastewater customers i n Duval County. The 
utility's 1991 annual report shows $575,721 as annual revenue and 
net operating i ncome ot $61,591. 

On February 26, 1992, Atlantic and Jacksonville Suburban 
Utilities Corporation filed a joint application for approval of the 
transfer of Atlantic to JSUC and a request for a limited proceeding 
for authority for JSUC to charge the customers formerly served by 
Atlantic JSUC's currently authorized rates and charges. 

On April 15, 1992, a customer meeting was held in 
Jacksonville, Florida, regarding the proposed transfer and the 
limited proceeding. There were approYimately 20 people in 
attendance. Many of the customers complained of the rates they 
have been charged by Atlantic and many stated they believe they had 
been overcharged. There were a few comments regarding poor quality 
of service received from Atlantic. All of the custome rs stated 
they were in favor of the transfer and were appreciat i ve of the 
lower rates they would be paying as customers of JSUC. 

II. APPROVAL OF TRANSFER OF TERRITORY. 
CAHCELL&TION OF CERTIFICATES NOS. 182-W ANP 129-S. 
AND AMENDMENT OF CERTIFICATES NOS. 236-W AND 179-S 

The application is in compliance with the governing statute, 
Section 367.071, Florida Statutes, and other pertinent statutes and 
administrative rules concerning an application for transfer of 
certificate and a limited proceeding. Th~ application contains a 
check in the amount of $3,600, which is the correct f iling fee 
pursuant to Rule 25-30.020, Florida Administrative Code , for a 
transfer application and for a limited proceeding. The applicant 
has provided evidence that the utility owns the land upon which the 
utility's facilities are located as required by, Rule 
25-30.037(1) (o), Florida Administrative Code. Because the transfer 
has not been consummated, the utility land is still in the name of 
Atlantic. JSUC should provide evidence within sixty days of 
closing on the sale that ownership of the util i ty's l a nd was 
transferred to JSUC. 

In addition, the application contains proof of compliance with 
the noticing provisions set forth in Rule 25-30.030, Florida 
Administrative Code, including notice to the customers of the 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0895-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920177-WS 
PAGE 3 

system to be transferred. No objections to the no ice of 
application have been received and the time for filing such has 
expired. 

A description of the territory served by the utility is 
appended as Attachment A. 

JSUC is a large corporation which is wholly owned by General 
Waterworks Corporation, a Delaware corporation. Its sole business 
purpose is to own and operate water and wastewater utilities in the 
greater Jacksonville area including counties such as Duval and St. 
Johns. JSUC has been regulated by the Public Service Commission 
(Commission) since 1974. JSUC has demonstrated its technical and 
financial ability to continue to provide quality utility service in 
its certificated territories. In the proposed transfer, General 
Waterworks Corporation intends to purchase the assets of Atlantic 
and transfer them to JSUC. JSUC will subsequently provide whatever 
funding that is or becomes necessary to maintain or upgrade the 
systems it owns. JSUC's financial statement for the year ended 
December 31, 1990, reveals that the uti lity has $38,570,000 in 
equity. We have contacted the Department of Environmental 
Regulation (DER) and have learned that there are no outstanding 
not ices of violation issued against the utility. 

The application contains a copy of the contract for sale which 
includes the purchase price listed as $1,300,000, the terms of 
payment and a list of the assets purchased and the liabilities 
assumed. JSUC provided a statement in its appl i cation that it will 
fulfill the commitments, obligations and representations of 
Atlantic. According to the sales contract, a listing o f the 
customer deposits by individuals and an aggregate total of the same 
shall be furnished by Atlantic to JSUC at closing. Pursuant to the 
sales contract, and Section 367.071(2), Florida Statutes, Atlantic 
is responsible for any outstanding regulatory assessment fees, 
fines, and refunds. 

Based on the above, we find that the transfer of Atlantic 
Utilities of Jacksonville to Jacksonville Suburban Utilities 
Corporation is in the public interest and we therefore approve it. 
Certificates Nos. 182-W and 129-S are hereby cancelled and 
Certificates Nos. 236-W and 179-S are hereby modified to reflect 
the added service territo.ry. 

III. RATE BASE 

According to the application, the net book value of the system 
being transferred as of the date of the proposed transfer is 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0895-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920177-WS 
PAGE 4 

$74 3, 256 for the water system and $396,2 63 for the wa stewater 

system. These figures are based on the utility's 1990 annual 
report. Rate base was pre viously established by this Commission in 

Docket No. 870249-WS, which was an application for a rate increase. 
According to Order No. 20063, issued on September 26, 1988, in that 

Docket, rate base was $551,461 and $391,136 for water and 
wastewater, respectively as of December 31, 1986 . 

We conducted an audit of the books and records of the utility 
to determine the rate base or net book value at the time of 
transfer. The utility recorded $620,587 on its books as rate base 

for its water system and $438,814 as rate base for its wastewater 

s ystem. The following adjustments were made by us as a resu~t of 
the rate base audit. First, Atlantic has bee n depreciating its 

assets using Class C depreciation rates and amortization of 
contributions-in-aid-of-construction (CIAC) was also computed using 

composites of these rates. Atlantic is a Class B utility, 

therefore, we have adjusted the utility's accumulated depreciation 

and CIAC amortization using the rates set out n Rule 25-30.140, 
Florida Administrative Code, for a Clas s B utility. As a result, 
we have reduced the accounts for accumulated depreciation and CIAC 
amortization. Accumulated depreciation is $564,297 for water and 

$367,963 for wastewater. CIAC amortization is $141,014 for water 
a nd $92,165 for wastewater. 

Atlantic recorded $14,420 and $13 ,37 5 on its books as land for 

water and wastewater, respectively, and $229,167 and $136 ,993 as 
CIAC for water and wastewater, respectively. The audit reveals 

that the land at the Oak Harbor Subdivision and the related CIAC 
are not being transferred in the sale. Therefore, Land and CIAC for 
water and wastewater has been adjusted accordingly. The value of 
land for the water system is $11,920 and for the wastewater system 

is $3,000. Adjusted CIAC for water is $228,167 and for wastewater 
is $135,493. 

our calculation of rate base is shown on Schedules Nos. 1 and 
3 , for the water and wastewater systems, respectively. Adjustments 

to rate base are itemized on Schedules Nos. 2 and 4. Based on the 
adjustments set forth herein, the rate base for Atlantic is 
established as $627,954 for the water system and $443,534 for the 

was tewater system as o f February 29, 1992. This rate base 
calculation is used purely to establish the net book value of the 

property being transferred and does not include the normal 
ratemaking adjustments of working capital calculations and used and 

useful adjustments. 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0895-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 9 20177-WS 
PAGE 5 

IV. POSITIVE ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT 

JSUC has requested that this Commission approve the inclus ion 
of an acquisition adjustment in the rate ba se of JSUC equal to the 
purchase price plus the costs of the acquisition less the rate base 
of Atlantic. An acquisition adjustment results when the purchas e 
price differs from the original cost calculation. The acquisition 
adjustment resulting from the transfer o f Atlantic is calculated as 
follows: 

Purchase Price: $1,300 ,000 

Acquisitio n Costs: 37 . 911 

Subtotal $1,337,911 

Commission Calculated Rate Base: $1 , 071 ,4 88 

Positive 
Acquisition Adjustment: $ 26 .> ,423 

On February 5 , 1992, General Waterworks, and JSUC agreed to 
purc hase the assets of Atlantic for $1,300,000 which resulted i n a 
premium being paid for the assets. JSUC provided us with an 
estimate of the costs i nvolved with acquiring this util i ty 
categorized as follows: Legal fees - $32 , 500 ; Filing Fees -
$3 ,600; Noticing - $1,711; and Recording fees - $100 . 

It has been our policy not to allow acquisition adjustments 
positive or negative, unless extraordinary circumstances can be 
demonstrated. In support of its request for a positive acquisition 
adjustment, JSUC states that the customers of Atlantic wil l derive 
many benefits from the acquisition. JSUC states that all of 
Atlantic's residential service customers will experienc e 
s ubstantially lower rates and that all of Atlantic ' s ge neral 
service customers will experience subs tantially lower gallonage 
charges and most will also have lower base facility c harges. JSUC 
aserts that the proposed acquisition will pe rmit the custome rs of 
Atlantic to be served by a util i ty company with a greater numbe r of 
c ustomers which, in turn, should result i n smalle r future increases 
i n rates for utility service than would be the case under 
Atlantic's ownership. 

Atlantic has a history of complaints regarding poor quality of 
service. At the October 29 , 1987, customer hearing held in the 
last r a t e case proceeding for this company, in Doc ket No. 870249-
ws, 17 c ustomers testified , commenting on low water pressure , odor, 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0895-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920177-WS 
PAGE 6 

color and sediment in the water. Thirteen of these customers were 
residents of the Ortega Hill subdivision and were very dis s dtisfied 

with the quality of water service received from Atlantic . Also, at 
the May 10, 1988, customer hearing held in that same Docket, 
approximately 100 people attended with 30 testifying. Customers 

continued to complain about low water pressure, stating that they 

could not flush a commode while running water i n the kitchen s j nk 
or take a shower while running an outside s prinkler. There was 

considerable customer testimony regarding the odor of the water, 
its salty taste, its orange color, and the residue left on dishes . 

In Order No. 20063, issued September 8, 1988, this Commission 

found Atlantic's overall quality of water service to be 
unsatisfactory. A portion of the rate i nc rease autho rized by that 
Order was held subject to refund pending the utility's replacement 

of certain undersized lines. 

At the customer meeting held in this Docket on April 15 , 1992, 
it became apparent that customers are still exper Le ncing quality of 
service problems similar to those brought out in Docket No. 870249-

WS. Customers attending t he meeting cited concerns with low water 
pressure, frequent leaks i n the distribution system, the od o r of 
the water, a nd the lack of fire hydrants. Councilwoman Fowler 

testified that the Ortega Hills area of Atlantic's service 
territory has experienced many problems with the utility over the 
years r elated to lack of service and poor quality of service . 

Mr . Heil, Vice President o f JSUC, testified that he i s aware 

of the problems with the water distribution system of Atlantic, 
including leaks and undersized lines. He stated that as part of 
the JSUC system, these problems will be addressed as part of an 

ongoing capital expenditure program. In response to the concerns 
raised about fire hydrants, Mr. Heil testified that wta e n the 

utility replaces the existing two-inch water mains with larger 

eight-inch mains, JSUC will be able to provide fire hydrants . 

JSUC provided a schedule, Attachme nt C, hereto showing 
anticipated savings in expenses of $338,381 for the Atlantic system 

after the transfer to JSUC. Further, the company has presented a 
billing analysis which shows a savings of $315,526 due to lower 
rates . The annual customer savings to the water customers would be 
$285,311 or a 64\ reduction. The wastewater customers would 

experience an annual customer savings of $30,215, or a 20\ 
reduction. When the total anti cipated annual cost savings of 

$653,907 is compared to the overall revenue requirement of $36,163, 
the existing customers would experience an overall net benefit of 
$617,744. See Attachment B, attached hereto. 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0895-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920177-WS 
PAGE 7 

Atlantic Utility Corporation and Atlantic have embarked on a 
program of divestiture and, accordingly, have a reduced i nte rest i n 
the long term needs of the utility systems. JSUC a·lready owns and 
operates several wastewater treatment facilities which ha ve been 
classified by the Envir'onmental Protection Board (EPB) as regional 
wastewater treatment facilities. JSUC states that its experience 
in operating regional wastewater treatment facilities s hould 
e ncourage the EPB to classify Atlantic • s wastewater treatment 
facility as a regional wastewater treatment facility. The 
contemplated purchase and sale is a n arms-length t ransaction and 
will be financially self-support.lng without affecting existing 
rates. 

JSUC states that with the financial, managerial, and tec hnica l 
support of General Waterworks, it will be better able than Atlantic 
to attract capital to meet the existing and future needs for water 
and wastewater utility service in Atlantic's service area. Also , 
Mr. Heil, Vice President of JSUC, stated in the customer meeting 
that the utility reinvests on an avera ge, $4. 2 million dollars into 
its capital improvement program. JSUC further states that 
Atlantic's customers will experience a substantially lower risk of 
large rate increases necessitated by capital investments from 
regulatory requirements for specific or isolated treatment plant, 
effluent disposal, or collection or distribution facilities 
improvements. 

According to t he utilit y • s 1991 Annual Report, Atlantic • s rate 
of return (ROR) is 8.07\ for water, 2.14 \ for wastewater and its 
total rate of return is 7.08\ . JSUC's overall rate of return is 
8.97\ for water, 10 .93\ for wastewater and its total rate of return 
is 10.24\. A review of Atlantic's capital structure reveals that 
the major capital components are common equity (22.31 \ ) and notes 
payable (41.44 \ ). A review of JSUC' s capital structure shows 
common equity (95.04\) as its major capital compone nt. The utility 
has no long or short term debt. 

JSUC asserts that after the transfer, a small utility company 
will cease to exist and the Atlantic system will be owned by a 
company whose primary business is the ope ration of water and 
wastewater utility systems which is not affiliated with any land 
development enterprises. We believe the quality of service will 
improve due to the change of ownership of Atlantic, i n that JSUC is 
a professionally managed and operated uti lity company with 
extensive knowledge of utility operations, maintenance and 
regulation. We also beleive reductions in the t otal fixed costs of 
operations will be experienced with this acquisition due to the 
largo n 11mber of JSUC ratepayers. 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0895-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920177-WS 
PAGE 8 

Based on all of the above factors, including l ower rates, 

increased quality of service, lowered operating c ost, more 

experienced management, increased ability to attract capital and a 

lower overall cost of capital, we find that there are extraordinary 

circumstances existing in this case which justify the inclusion of 

a positive acquisition adjustment. Therefore, we find it 

appropriate to i nclude a positive acquisition adjustment in the 

calculation of JSUC's rate base for transfer purposes. 

y, BATES AND CHARGES 

The utility's approved rates and c harges were effec tive July 

3, 1992, pursuant to an administratively approved price index for 

1992 a nd a pass-through of ad valorem taxes . 

Rule 25-9.044(1 ), Florida Administrative Code, provides that: 

"In cases of change of ownership or control of a 

utility which places the operat1on under a 

different or new utility ... the company which will 

thereafter operate the utility business must adopt 

and use the rates, classification and regulations 

of the former operating company (unless authori zed 

to change by the Commission) ... " 

JSUC has requested by limited proceeding that the Commission 

authorize a change in rates of Atlantic to those approved for its 

other systems in Duval County, which will result in all of 

Atlantic's customers seeing a reduction i n their bills. A customer 

meeting was held in the service territory on April 15, 1992 to 

apprise the c ustomers of the proposed change in rates. Atlantic's 

current rates and charges and JSUC's proposed rates a nd charges are 

as follows: 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0895- FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920177 -WS 
PAGE 9 

Wate r Residential Serv ice Base 
Facility Charges by Quarter 

Atlant ic ' s JSUC ' s 
Me ter CUrrent Proposed 
size Charges Charges 

5/8" X 3 /4 $ 43 . 83 $ 13.53 
3 /4 65.73 18. 97 

1 109.56 29 .82 
1-1/ 2 219.06 67 .79 

2 350.46 132.93 
3 700.95 N/A 
4 1,095.24 N/A 
6 2 , 190.42 N/A 

Wa t er Residential Service 
Gallonage Char g e Per Meter 

Charge per 

Atlantic' s 
Current 
Charges 

1,000 g allons $2.20 
OR 
Cha rge pe r 
100 cubic feet N/A 

J SUC' s 
Proposed 
~barges 

$0 . 9211 

$0. 6892 

Percentage 
Decrease 

69\ 
7 1 \ 
73\ 
69\ 
62 \ 
N/A 
.N/A 
N/A 

Percentage 
pecrease 

58 \ 

N/A 

Water General Service Base 
Facility Charg e By Mont h 

Atlantic's J SUC ' s 
Me ter current Proposed Percentage 
Size Charges Charges Decrease 

5/8 11 X 3 /4 11 $ 14. 61 $ 6.28 57\ 
3 /4 11 21. 91 8.10 63\ 

1" 36.52 11. 71 68 \ 
1-1/2 11 73.02 2 4 . 39 67\ 

2" 116 . 8 2 46 .09 61\ 
3 " 233 . 6 5 122.07 48 \ 
4" 365 . 08 313.87 14\ 
6 " 730.14 353 .67 52\ 
8 " N/A 3,939.75 N/A 



ORDER NO . PSC-92-0895-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920177-WS 
PAGE 10 

Charge per 

Water General Service 
Gallonage Charge Per Meter 

Atlantic' s 
curren t 
Charges 

JSUC 
Proposed 
Charges 

Percentage 
Decrease 

1 ,000 gallons $2.20 
OR 

$0. 9211 58% 

Charge per 
100 cubic feet N/A $0.6892 N/A 

Meter 
Size 

All 

Ch arge per 
1,000 gallons 
OR 
Charge per 
100 cubic feet 

Wastewater Residential Service Base 
facility Charges By Quarter 

At lantic ' s 
current 
Cha rges 

$38.58 

JSUC' s 
Proposed 
Charges 

$25 . 6J 

Percentage 
Decrease 

J4 % 

Waste water Residential Service 
Gallonage Charge Per Meter 

Atlantic's JSUC ' s 
current Proposed Percentage 
~bsu::g~~ ~bsu::g~s Q~~r~as~ 

$3.15 $2.7732 12 % 

N/A $2 . 0744 N/A 

Atlantic caps its was tewater residential service gallonage c ha r ge 
a t 10,000 gallons per montb. JSUC caps its wastewater residential 
service gallonage charge at 30,000 gallons or 4,000 c ubi c feet per 
quarter. 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0895-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920177-WS 
PAGE 11 

Wastewater General service Base 
Facility Charge Per Month 

Atlantic 's JSUC's 
Meter Current Proposed Percentage 
Size Charges Charges Decrease 

5/8" X 3/4 " $ 12.86 $ 9.73 24\ 
3/4 " 19.29 lJ. 48 30% 

1" 32.14 21.65 33% 
1-1/2" 64.28 48.45 25% 

2" 102.87 97 .11 6% 
3" 205 .70 263.96 28% i nc rease 
4" 321.44 684.98 113 % increase 
6" 642.89 772.37 20% increase 
8 " N/A 8,645.11 N/A 

Wastewater General Service 
Gallonage Charge Per Meter 

Atlantic's JSUC's 
Current Proposed Percentage 
Charges Charges Decre ase 

Charge per 
1,000 gallons $3.76 $2.7732 26% 
OR 
Charge per 
100 cubic feet N/A $2.0744 N/A 

Miscellaneous Service Charges 

Initial Connection 
Normal Reconnection 
Violation Reconnection 
Premises Visit (in 

lieu of disconnection) 

Atlantic's Current Charge s 

Water 

$15.00 
15.00 
15.00 

10.00 

Was t e water 

$15.00 
15.00 

Actual Cost 

10.00 

JSUC proposes to replace the above classifications of miscellaneous 
service c harges with the classifications which appear below. 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0895-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 920177-WS 
PAGE 12 

Setting Up a New Account 
Reconnect Charge 
Reconnect Charge After 

Regular Hours 

JSUC ' s Proposed Charges 

Water 

$10 .00 
10.00 

15.00 

Wastewater 

$10.00 
Actual Cost 

N/A 

Service Availability Charges 

Customer Connection (Tap-in 
5/8" X 3/4" metered service 
Meter Installation Fee: 
5/8" X 3/4" 

1" 
1-1/2" 

2" 
Over 2" 

Plant Connection Fees 
Meter Installation Fee: 
5/8" X 3/4" 

3/4" 
1" 

1-1/2" 
2" 

3" Compound 
4" Compound 
6" Compound 

charge) 

Atlantic's Current Charges 

Water 

$ 52.05 

7 5 .00 
125 .00 
225.00 
325 .00 

Wastewater 

$242 . 95 

Actual Cost 

JSUC's Proposed Charges 

Water Wastewater 

$ 100.00 $210.00 

7 0 .00 
125.00 
150.00 
235.00 
357.00 

1,550.00 
1,989.00 
4,439.00 

current deposit rate on Water and Wastewater for "Residential " and 

"General Service" (5/8" X 3/4") is $10.00. 

Proposed deposit rate on Water and Wastewater f or 

"Residential" and "General Service" (5/8" X 3/4") is none . 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0895-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920177-WS 
PAGE 13 

A bil ling analysis prepared by Atlantic, using t he curre nt 
r a tes for each company shows a $285,311 or 64\ revenue r e duction 
for water and a $30,215 or 20\ reduction for wastewater, pro~ucing 
a combined revenue reduction of $315,526 or 53% for the custome rs 
of Atlantic. JSUC operates 11 water and 9 waste water uti l ity 
s yo tems that are separate and distinct from each other. From an 
operational standpoint, JSUC states that operating Atlantic ' s 
systems wou l d not be any different for JSUC than ope rating it~ 
other utility systems. We agree with JSUC that the re i s r eally no 
difference between Atlantic 's utility systems and other separate 
a nd disti nct systems operated by JSUC. 

A c omparison of Atlant i c 's current service availability c harges 
and JSUC' s propose d service ava i lability charges s how that the 
meter installati on fees charged by both util i ties are v irtually the 
s ame. JSUC proposes to charge $4 7. 95 more than what Atlantic 
currently c ha rges a customer for connecting to i ts water system, 
a nd it proposes to c harge $32. 95 less than what At lantic curr e n t ly 
c harges a customer for connecting to its wastewater system. We 
fi nd that the service availability charges proposed by JSUC are 
r easonable. Currently, Atlantic collec ts a $10 c ustome r deposit 
from its water and wastewater customers who own a 5 / 8 " x 3/4" size 
meter. JSUC does not collect customer deposits , the r efore , t he 
deposits c urrently held by Atlantic wil l be refunded or c r edited to 
its customers. JSUC's current rates, charges, classifications, 
rules and regulations , and service availability c harge s to 
Atlantic ' s existing customers and service area will r esu l t i n J SUC 
having uni f orm nonpreferential rates for its customers in its 
e ntire service area. The utility has filed the appropria t e tariff 
s heets. Our staff will approve the tariff filing effective fo r 
services provided o r connections made after the stamped approva l 
date. 

Based on the above, we find it appropriate to a uthorize 
Jacksonville Suburban Utilities Corporation to implement its 
uniform rates for services r e ndere d within Atlantic Utilit ies ~f 
Jacksonville Inc.'s service territory set forth o n the t a ble s on 
pages 9-12 of this Order as "JSUC's proposed c harges ." 

Based on the foregoi ng, it is , t herefor e , 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commiss ion that the 
transf er of Atlantic Utilities o f Jacksonville, Inc., to 
Jacksonville Suburban Utilities Corporation is approved, Water 
Certificate No. 182-W and Wastewater Certificate No . 129-S are 
cancelled, Certificates Nos. 236-W and 179-S are amende d to reflect 
the additional territory described in Atta chment A and Jacksonville 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0895-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 920177-WS 
PAGE 14 

Suburban Utilities Corporation is ordered to furnish p roof that it 
owns the land on which the treatment facilities are situated within 
60 days . It is further 

ORDERED that all of the provisions of this Order, except for 
the approval of the transfer of Atlantic Utilities of Jacksonville, 
I nc., to Jacksonville Suburban Utilities Corporation, cance lling 
Certificates Nos. 182-W and 129-S and amending Certificates Nos. 
236-W and 179-S to include Atlantic Utilities of Jacksonvil l e, 
Inc.'s territory, are issued as proposed agency action and shall 
become final, unless an appropriate petition in the form provided 
by Rule 25-222.029, Florida Administrative Code, is received by the 
Director of Records and Reporting at his office at 101 East Gaines 
Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0870, by the date set forth in 
the Noti ce of Further Proceedings below. 

ORDERED that the rates and charges approved herein s hall be 
effective for meter readings taken o n or after thirty ( 30) d a ys 
after the stamped approval date on the revised tarif f pages . It is 
further 

ORDERED that the rate base, which f or transfer purposes 
reflects the net book value, is $627,95 4 for the water s y stem and 
$443,534 for the wastewater system. It is further 

ORDERED that a positive acquisition adjustment be inc luded i n 
the calculation of rate base for transfer purposes. It is f urther 

ORDERED that Jacksonville Suburban Utilities Corpo rat ion 
should implement its uniform rates for services rendered within 
Atlantic Utili ties of Jacksonville Corporation's service terri tory. 
It is further 

ORDERED tha docket shall be closed if no t1mely protest is 
received from a substantially affected person by the expiration of 
the protest period. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commis sion this 27 th 
day of August, ~. 

(SEAL) 
DV 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0895-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 920177-WS 
PAGE 15 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVI P<J 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the r elief 
sought. 

As identified in the body of this order, our action, except 
for the approval of the transfer of Atlantic Utilities of 
Jacksonville, Inc., to Jacksonville Suburban Utilities Corporation, 
cancelling Certificate Nos. 182-W and 129-S and amending 
Certificate Nos. 236-W and 179-S to include Atlantic Utilities o f 
Jacksonville, Inc.'s territory , is preliminary in nature and will 
not become effective or final, except as provided by Rule 25-
22.029, Florida Administrative Code. Any person whose s ubstantial 
interests are affected by the action proposed ~y this order may 
file a petition for a formal proceeding, as provided by Rule 25-
22 .029(4), Florida Admi n istrative Code , in the form provided by 
Rule 25-22 . 036(7) (a) and (f), Florida Administrative Code. This 
petition must be received by the Director, Division of Reco~ds and 
Reporting at his office at 101 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee, 
Florida 32399-0870, by the close of business on September 17. 1992. 
In the absence of such a petition, this order shall become 
effective on the date subsequent to the above date as pt u v ided by 
Rule 25-22.029(6), Florida Administrative Code . 

Any objection or protest filed in this docket before the 
issuance date of this order is considered abandoned unless it 
satisfied the foregoing conditions and is renewed with i n the 
specified protest period. 

If the relevant portion of this order becomes fina l and 
effective on the date described above, any party adversely affected 
may request judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the 
case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or by the First 
District Court of Appeal in the case of a wat~r or sewer utility by 
filing a notice of appeal with the Dire ctor, Division of Rec ords 
and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the 
filing fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be 
completed within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this 
Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in 
Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0895-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920177-WS 
PAGE 16 

SCHEDULE NO. 1 

ATLANTIC UTILITIES OF JACKSONVILLE, INC. 

DESCRIPTION 

Utility Plant 

SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE 

FEBRUARY 29, 1992 

BALANCE 
PER UTILITY 

COMMISSION 
APJVSl'HENTS 

BALANCE 
~COMMISSION 

In Service $1,267,484 $ 0 $1,267,484 

Land 

Accumulated 
Depreciation 

Contributions-
In-Aid-of-
Construction 

CIAC 
Amortization 

TOTAL 

( 

~ 

14,420 2,500} {1} 11,920 

580,186) 15,889 (2) 564,297} 

229,167) 1,000 {3) { 228,167) 

148 . 036 7.022) (4) 141.014 

§~0.2§Z $ 71367 s 6 27,954 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0895-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920177-WS 
PAGE 17 

SCHEDULE NO. 2 

ATLANTIC UTILITIES OF JACKSONVILLE, INC. 

SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS 

EXPLANATION ADJUSTMENT 

Land 
To reduce for Land that 
is not being transferred. (1) $ (2 , 500} 

Accumulated Depreciation 
To adjust to Commission Rul e 
25-30.140 rates for a Class 
B Utility. (2) $ 15 ,889 

Contributions-in-aid-
of-Construction 

To adjust f or contributed Land 
that is not being transferred . (3) s 1. 000 

CIAC Amortization 
To adjust to Commission Rule 
25-30.140 rates for a Class 
B Utility. ( 4) $ (7,022} 

Total Adjustments ~ 7,367 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0895-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920177-WS 
PAGE 18 

SCHEDULE NO. 3 

ATLANTIC UTILITIES OF JACKSONVILLE, INC. 

SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER RATE BASE 

FEBRUARY 29, 1992 

~ALAH~t; ~QMHl~~lQH ~ALAHQt; 

RESCRIPTION PER UTILlTY ADJUSTMENTS PER COMMISSIOH 

Utility Plant 
In Service $ 851,825 $ 0 $ 851,825 

Land 13,375 (10,375 ) (1) 3,000 

Accuaulated 
Depreciation ( 386,201) 18,238 (2) 367,963 ) 

Contributions-
In-Aid-of-
Construction ( 136,993) 1,500 (3) ( 135 ,4 93) 

CIAC 
Allortisation 96.808 4.643) (4) 9 2 .165 

TOTAL ~ ~J§dJU $ ~.7~0 ~ 44~.23 4 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0895-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920177-WS 
PAGE 19 

SCHEDULE NO. 4 

ATLANTIC UTILITIES OF JACKSONVILLE, INC. 

SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS 

Land 
To reduce f or Land that 
is not being transferred. 

Accumulated Depreciation 
To adjust to Commission Rule 
25-30.140 rates for a Class 
B Utility . 

Contributions-in-aid­
of-Construction 

To adjust for contributed Land 
that is not being transferred. 

CIAC Amortization 
To adjust to Commission Rule 
25-30.140 rates for a Class 
B Utility. 

Total Adjustments 

APJUSTHENT 

(1) $(10, 375 ) 

(2) $ 18.238 

(J) $ l, 500 

(4) $( 4.643) 

$ 4,720 



ORDER NO. 
DOCKET NO . 
PAGE 20 

PSC-92-0895-FOF-WS 
920177-WS 

1\ttachment 1\ 

Pflge 1 oc 2 

Description for Jacksonville Suburban Utilities Corporation 

(Previously Atlantic Utilities o f Jacksouville ) 

Duval County 

Service Territory Description 

sect.ton •o ·. 
Th•t portl.on l u • •ld Section <40, platted •• 1\lvcr ., lcw Ctt t ~t~"· rl •t Ooolo 
ll, Hqe n. e ~cludl~ all ot llocke lll. 1)-4, llS, ll6 and thet portion 
ol llocl< 1)1 ttorth o f. 1-oto t • nd 16, e n d t:l'u•t por tion o l Dlocl< 1)$ llorth 
ol Lot • 6 and U ; thU , portion of Til-peon • • Subdlvi•lon Rl vecvltv In 
rlt.t look S, Paqe 10, l oea t e d U.orth ol lroOfll taree t1 Ollle v 11.• lltpln 
ln Pht look ll, Paqe 14t Trout 1\lvervlew, Ph t look l6 , t•9• 51: P<tr ry ' • 
llepl a t., Pit t look. ,0, hqe 19t r: .. t of end a l onq Sta te Ao"d 115 - Le ftl 
Tu rner 1\oa d and !Ieeth or l r- Street, appro•l,.ate ly 1 . 7 •lie• lloctll ot 
the lnteraectlon o f J-ts . 

To--n• hlp 1 Soutto. llanqe ,, ta a t ., Jecl ... onv lllo. Ou v ol County, rlorlda. 

Se c tion It 

Thn por tion In • a id Sectio n 19 , platted • • Don nlr In riAt 
r.-;e 10 a nd t.h•t 9 •ct or· co-.•rnaent Lot , t.h"t 11e• l'orth ot 
Orlve (t•pr ee • v•y ' St a te lloed lOS), ta•t oC P o rker A•enuo •nd 
u. S. Ua•y Oil Ter•lnol 1\allroa d. 

loolt u. 
llecl< oh ec 
~<>uth o t 

Thot port lo~ o t WeetwOOd t &t atwe Subdlv lelo~ In •~l u s~etlonft 13 and )4, 
pl otted ln l'l • t look U, f'aqe tS , l l•ltad to the lollowlnq •r•• • Lo to 
14 thco u9h ll bet~een St. Andrew• Street a n d S anta larbara nwenue1 Loto 
49 thr ou9h ,, between Santa larbara Avenue and Anna llv enue1 Lote IS 
through ') I batvaan Ann• Avenue and wna Avenua1 Lot e 111 t h c0u9h llS 
a lonq L ane Avenue ~nded by Jul h (0 lbre 1 tee J su .. t. on llocth and by 
lllqhwe y teaha•al A•e n111 ~n South1 LoU 99 t.hrou9h 107 e nd Loti 101 
throu9h Ill alono Lana A-.enua South ot SilL nallroad1 aleo Lot• 1 thc o uqh 
l and Lou UJ thcou9h 15' elo"9 l everl y 1\vttnue South of lllqh"'"Y (hh• •ul 
Jl•tnue; •pp roJaltHt•tr l, 200 fliet llorth of 1ntcretatn lllql...,•y llo. 10 . 

Tovnehlp 2 South, ftanqe l7 t•et, Jackeonv111 e. Ou•al County , rlorld• . 

Stctlon S2 

That portion in S e .ct lon Sl, Townohlp 2 South, ft• n9e )7 t:aot . p la tt e d •• 
llldqttl end C• cdefta I n f'l•t l ook l2, J'aqe 6S 1 llaa,. lhurat $ubdl•1 •1on ln 
PJ •t lOOk )), r•qe lJ1 Oftd HarlOft lubdlvlelon I n tlat look ), l'tqe )01 
o l•o p•reeh ol l•"d daacr lbed In 0/1\ Ul7• l4l. 0/1\ 1 4 77 - ltf , o/n lli-
6S , ,.., o/n 1111- lOJJ, Joe atecl "t lnteraoctlon o t " • •eh Ooul e •ward a nd 
rarent.ol llo-• IIOt d l •ppro.o l-.ataly 1.6 •lie• lie o t o f u . s . Alt. llo . 1. 



ORDER NO. 
OOCI<ET NO. 
PAGE 21 

PSC-92-0895-FOF-WS 
920177-WS 

Attachme nt A 

Page 2 of 2 

Desc ription for Jacks onville Suburban Ut ili ties Cvr pot:a t i on 

(Previously Atlantic Utiliti es o f J acks onvil le) 

Duval Count y 

Service Territory Descr ip t i on 

Tho~ portion ln ool4 .Section 41 on4 Se c tion $) , l'h ~t o <l oo lllh••r tlo n o r 
In Plot look ll, Poqe 491 t.beoey Place ln Pie~ l ook ll, r oqe lf 1 Adolph 
Wurn' o o4dl , 1on to I:Aboeey Pork ln Plot l ook ll . Poq • Sl : locoto4 O . l 
•ll oo Southweol: ot the lntecoecl:lon o( Unlvoro lt y Do l cvord a nd Slo t o 
llo od 10. 

Townohlp ) SOu~h, llonqe 16 toet, .Jocluonvllle, Ouv o l COutl l y, flocld o . 

.lec: t l o ne JO on4 4 l • 

Th at pocl: l on ln ••14 Section• ll end 4), plotted •• Orteq o IIIli•• Unit 
1 In Plot loolo. lS, Poqe ll . Unlt J ln Plot look H. raq• • • Unlt l In 
Plot look J6, Paqe 41/ Unlt 4 ln Plot look 16, roqo 81 : Un it 411 In Pla t 
l ook lO, P•~• J61 Unlt S Ln Plot look 27, Paqe Si s Unit ' In Plat look 
Jl, Po9 e fiJ Unlt l Ln Plot look 11, Po9e lf1 Unit I In Pl o t look )0, 
P19e Sl1 •nd Unit t l n Plat look Jt , P•9• 4l . 

Th at portion In •• Let Section S6, plotted oo lrackr l ctqo In Pl o t look l), 
P•9• 40 • n4 40A ond loltoct Honor In Pl•t look l l , raqe lS: b o u n ded o n 
the llorth by Jlowton llood and- the So11t11 by Tlqor llol o llo a d . olonq l o l­
toct Aoo4 on<l o ppco•uutely o.s •lleo iOIIthwen oC ~ho ln~ erooc:~lon o f 
u. S . lilt . llo. 1 ond u. s . tO . 

TOOCTIII:II WITII1 

Th ee. portion II\ oold Section 56 , plotted oo Gr eenllelu 11a nor In PI o c. 
l ook JO, Pa9•• l1 and l1A and Yvonne Pork In Plu Dook l I. Poqe P1 
bo"nded on the South by Oovden loulevord end Olq r o tt llw rq Crook o n the 
toot, and lpptoal•otely 0 . 1 •llee Coot ot 1-t, , 

Town ohlp l South, llonqe 16 Coot, Joc keonvllle , 011val Co11nty, f loc l do . 

Section• ll and 4l 

Th at portion ln oo lcl Section ll end :;ectlon c) , p l ott o c:l oo Or~ eq o IIIII • • 
Unit I In Plot look lS. P•q • ll1 Unlt l l n Plot look l 6 , raqe ' ' Un lt l 
l n P l ot look 16, raqo CIJ Unit 4 l n Plot loo~ 16 , P aq o ll : Unit &A In 
Pl at look )0 , Poqo ''' Unit S ln Pl at loo k ll, Paqo ~1 . Unit ' I n Pl a t 
loo~ 17 , Poqe fl 1 Unit l Ill rial l OOk ll, Po9 e lf1 Unit I 1ft Pl ot l ook 
lO, Paqe ''' aftd Uftlt t In P l ot look lt , Poq e 4) , 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0895-FOF -WS 
DOCKET NO. 920177-WS 
PAGE 22 

JACKSONVILLE SUBURBAN UTILITIES CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO. 9201n-ws 

ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT 

ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT 

TIMES OVERALL COST OF CAPITAL 

REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

AMORTIZATION EXPENSE 

TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

ANTICIPATED SAVINGS FROM ACOUISI!ION: 

TOTAL ESTIMATED SAVINGS (ATTACHMENT C) 

REDUCTION IN RATES 

TOTAL ANTICIPATED SAVINGS 

NET BENEFIT 

STAFF 

$266,424 

10.24o/o 

27,282 

8,881 

$36,163 

($338,381) 

(315,526) 

($653,907) 

($617,744} 

ATTACHMENT 9 

AUGUS T 4. 1e112 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0895-FOF -WS 
DOCKET NO. 920177-WS 
PAGE 23 

' 

1\tt..achnocn c: C 

ESTilvlATE OF ANNUAL COST SAVINGS AFTER 
ATLANTIC UTILITIES OF JACKSONVILLE IS TRANSFERRED 
TO JACKSONVILLE SUBURBAN UTILITIES CORPORATION 

Saluries and Wages - Employees 

Employee Benefits 

Purcha sed· Water · 

Purchased Power 
Chem1cals 
Materials and Supplies 
C~ntractual Services - Acct. 
Contractual Services - Legal 
Contrac t ual Services - Other 
Rental of Building , etc. 
Rental Equipment 
Transportation Expenses 
Insura nce Vehicle 

... 

Insurance - ~eneral Liability 
Insurance - Worker's Comp. 

Insurance - Other 
Advertising Expense 
Regulatory Commission Expense 

- Rate Case 

Bad Debt Expense 
Miscellaneous Expenses 

Sub-Total 

1991 Pro-Forma Charges 
Billing 
Management 

Total 1991 Expenses 

AUJ 1991 
ANNUAL 
REPORT 

$144 , 4 62 

44 ,607 

lJ 1209 

J5 ,406 
J,481 

29,08J 

101950 
41426 

4 1921 
71445 

2 1 J 14 
15 1697 

71012 
8 1 1\88 

61080 

51890 
J 19 

)4,746 

41 •1 66 

21081 

$385,303 

71797 
145.26J 

S_5_J8 , 44 ) 

JSUC 1991 
ESTIMATE OF 

EXPENSES 

$781675 

16,406 

lJ 1 209· 
35,406 

1,494 

1 3, 6 42 

- ' 

8 , 181 
J62 

4 1692 

1197 6 

46 

21384 

2.081 

$ 178,554 

21 380 
19 I 128 

$ 200 . 062 

JSUC 
BETTER OR 

(WORSE) 

$65 ,787 

28,201 

1,987 

15,44 1 

1019 5 0 
414 26 
4,921 
7,4 45 

21 314 
7,5 16 

6,650 

3,796 

4,104 

5,844 

J 19 

) 4 ,7 4 6 

2,J82 

$206,829 

5, 417 
126 , 1JS 

SJJ8.J81 


	1992 Roll 4-538
	1992 Roll 4-539
	1992 Roll 4-540
	1992 Roll 4-541
	1992 Roll 4-542
	1992 Roll 4-543
	1992 Roll 4-544
	1992 Roll 4-545
	1992 Roll 4-546
	1992 Roll 4-547
	1992 Roll 4-548
	1992 Roll 4-549
	1992 Roll 4-550
	1992 Roll 4-551
	1992 Roll 4-552
	1992 Roll 4-553
	1992 Roll 4-554
	1992 Roll 4-555
	1992 Roll 4-556
	1992 Roll 4-557
	1992 Roll 4-558
	1992 Roll 4-559
	1992 Roll 4-560



